PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Helene BELANGER	06/21/2010
Ross L. PRESTIDGE	06/21/2010
Tony James LOUGH	07/06/2010
James D. WATSON	07/26/2010
Clare ELTON	06/21/2010
Alan MacFARLANE	06/22/2010
Mohammed Mehdi FARID	06/21/2010
John J.J. CHEN	07/13/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BioJoule Limited
Street Address:	1 Gibraltar Crescent
City:	Parnell, Auckland
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	1150

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13612453

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502306442

2063822669 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-382-1191

Email: swpaquiet@speckmanlaw.com Speckman Law Group PLLC Correspondent Name: 2014B East Union Street Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18900.1088DIV2

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0687

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet Sleath		
Signature:	/Janet Sleath/		
Date:	04/10/2013		
source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint# source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint# source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint# source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#	source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#page1.tif source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#page2.tif source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#page3.tif source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#page4.tif source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#page5.tif source=1088con_executed_ASSIGN_joint#page6.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0688

PATENT APPLICATION

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Helene BELANGER, Ross L. PRESTIDGE, Tony James LOUGH, James D. WATSON, Clare ELTON, Alan MACFARLANE, Mohammed Mehdi FARID, and John CHEN, have invented the subject matter which is described and claimed in the patent application entitled RECOVERY OF LIGNIN AND WATER SOLUBLE SUGARS FROM PLANT MATERIALS, the specification of which was filed December 15, 2009 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Serial No. 12/638,862, and is assigned Attorney Docket No. 89000.1088con of the law firm SPECKMAN LAW GROUP PLLC; and

WHEREAS, BIOJOULE LTD., a New Zealand corporation, having a place of business at 1 Gibraltar Crescent, Parnell, Auckland, 1150, New Zealand is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Helene BELANGER, Ross L. PRESTIDGE, Tony James LOUGH, James D. WATSON, Clare ELTON, Alan MACFARLANE, Mohammed Mehdi FARID, and John CHEN, hereby sell, assign and transfer to BIOJOULE LTD., the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said subject matter, patent application, and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said subject matter, application and patents in this or any foreign country and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamination certificates, utility models, industrial designs, community designs, certificates of invention, and design patents, registrations and applications therefore, and extensions of any type, to be held and enjoyed by BIOJOULE LTD., for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which patents may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that we have the full right to do so, and agree that we will communicate to BIOJOULE LTD., or its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said patent application and the subject matter described therein, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers,

89000.1088con 1/3

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0689 execute all divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamination certificates, utility models, industrial designs, community designs, certificates of invention, and design patents, registrations and applications therefore, and extensions of any type, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid BIOJOULE LTD., and its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for said subject matter in this or any foreign country.

Executed at <u>Aock(んい</u> り (City)	, this $\frac{91}{4}$ day of $\frac{1}{400}$, 2010.
	MAL M	2.
	Atelene BELANGER	
Executed at <u>Accelland</u> (City)	this 2/ day of June	, 2010.
	Ross L. PRESTIDGE	
Executed at(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
	Tony James LOUGH	
Executed at <u>Augiciania</u> (City)	, this <u>26</u> day of <u>Joly</u> MMJAhy	, 2010.
	James D/WATSON	

89000.1088con

2/3

reexamination certificates, utility models, industrial designs, community designs, certificates of invention, and design patents, registrations and applications therefore, and extensions of any type, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid BIOJOULE LTD., and its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for said subject matter in this or any foreign country.

Executed at		, thisday of	. 2010.
	(City)		
		Helene BELANGER	
Executed at	(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
		Ross L. PRESTIDGE	-ii
Executed at	Dungdin (City)	, this 6 day of 5-/9	, 2010.
		Tony James Lough	
Executed at	(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
		James D. WATSON	

89000.1088con

2/3

Executed at	AUCKLAND	, this 21 day of JUNE	. 2010.
_	(City)	, this <u>21</u> day of <u>June</u>	
		Co 14. Edw 7	
Executed at $_$	(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
		Alan MACFARLANE	
Executed at _	(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
		Mohammed Mehdi FARID	
Executed at _	(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
		John Citter	

89000.1088con

3/3

Executed at	(City)	, this	day of		, 2010.
	(City)				
		Cla	re ELTON		
no va V	0.0	پند به اور پند به اور	nesti o	T)	2010
Executed at Val	ncouver, BC (City)				
		. 0	fla c	ANE	
		Ala	n MacFari	TANE	
Executed at	(City)	, this	day of		, 2010.
	(City)				
		— Mo	hammed M		
Executed at	(City)	, this	day of		, 2010.
	(City)				
		 Toh	w Manazi		

Executed at	, thisday of	, 2010,
(City)		
	Clare ELTON	
n i .		و المالية
Executed at(City)	, thisday of	, 2010.
	Alan MACFARLANE	<u> </u>
	MAG MALTARDANE	
8		
Executed at Lleida, Spain (City)	, this <u>21</u> day of June	, 2010.
Conty	5/-	
	MATEU	
	Mohammed Mehdi FARID	
Executed at	, thisday of	, 2010.
(City)		
	John CHEN	

Executed at(City)	, this	day of	, 2010.
(City)			······································
		ire ELTON	
	CX	ne anti-	
Executed at(City)	, this	day of	, 2010.
(City)			
	Ala	in MacFarlane	
Executed at(City)	, this	day of	, 2010.
()			
	Mo	hammed Mehdi FARID	
À			
Executed at Hudeland	, , ,	of To	
Executed at // (City)	, this [S day of Uny	, 2010.
		LINA	110
		Malley-	JYK .
	J61	nn CHEN	V
	e.com	J.J. V	

89000.1088con

RECORDED: 04/10/2013